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There will be no adverse impact on
U.S. defense readiness as a result of this
proposed sale.

(viii) Date Report Delivered to
Congress: July 10, 2012.
Policy Justification

[FR Doc. 2012–17722 Filed 7–19–12; 8:45 am]
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Kuwait—Follow-On Logistics and
Technical Support

BILLING CODE 5001–06–P

The Government of Kuwait has
requested a possible sale for continuing
logistics support, training, depot-level
repair services, and technical services in
support of AH–64D APACHE
helicopters, publications and technical
documentation, U.S. Government and
contractor technical and logistics
personnel services and other related
elements of program and logistics
support. The estimated cost is $200
million.
This proposed sale will contribute to
the foreign policy and national security
of the United States by helping to
improve the security of a friendly
country which has been, and continues
to be, an important force for political
stability and economic progress in the
Middle East.
The proposed sale of logistics and
technical support will enable the
Kuwaiti Air Force to ensure the
reliability and performance of its
APACHE helicopters. The follow-on
support will allow Kuwait to maintain
aircraft availability/operational rates,
and enhance interoperability with the
U.S. and other nations.
The proposed sale of this support will
not alter the basic military balance in
the region.
The principal contractors will be The
Boeing Company in Mesa, Arizona;
Lockheed Martin Corporation in
Orlando, Florida; Longbow Limited
Liability Corporation in Orlando,
Florida; and Lockheed Martin Mission
Sensors and Systems in Owego, New
York. There are no known offset
agreements proposed in connection
with this potential sale.
Implementation of this proposed sale
may require an extension to the
assignment of additional U.S.
Government or contractor
representatives to Kuwait. There will be
U.S. Government and contractor
representatives for one-week intervals
once annually to participate in working
level meetings. Approximately 44
contractor representatives will serve as
technical representatives for
approximately three (3) years following
the end of the current contract base
year. Additionally, up to three (3) U.S.
Government personnel and one (1)
contractor representative, with various
technical skills and disciplines, will be
required to provide in-country support
for an extended period of time.
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DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE
Office of the Secretary
Notice of Intent to Grant an Exclusive
License; PadJack, Inc.
National Security Agency, DoD.
Notice.

AGENCY:
ACTION:

The National Security Agency
hereby gives notice of its intent to grant
PadJack, Inc. a revocable exclusive
license to practice the following
Government-Owned invention as
described in the following: Patent
Application Serial No. 12/803,042
entitled ‘‘Locking Seal For Data Ports.’’
The above-mentioned invention is
assigned to the United States
Government as represented by the
National Security Agency.
DATES: Anyone wishing to object to the
grant of this license has fifteen (15) days
from the date of this notice publication
to file written objections along with
supporting evidence, if any.
ADDRESSES: Written objections are to be
filed with the National Security Agency
Technology Transfer Program, 9800
Savage Road, Suite 6541, Fort George G.
Meade, MD 20755–6541.
FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Marian T. Roche, Director, Technology
Transfer Program, 9800 Savage Road,
Suite 6541, Fort George G. Meade, MD
20755–6541, telephone (443) 479–9569.
SUMMARY:

Dated: July 17, 2012.
Aaron Siegel,
Alternate OSD Federal Register Liaison
Officer, Department of Defense.
[FR Doc. 2012–17737 Filed 7–19–12; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 5001–06–P

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
Notice of Proposed Information
Collection RequestsNPEFS 2011–2014:
Common Core of Data (CCD) National
Public Education Financial Survey
Institute of Education Sciences,
Department of Education.
SUMMARY: The National Public
Education Financial Survey (NPEFS) is
an annual collection of state-level
finance data which provides function
expenditures by salaries, benefits,
purchased services, and supplies, and
includes Federal, State, and local
revenues by source.
AGENCY:
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Interested persons are invited to
submit comments on or before
September 18, 2012.
ADDRESSES: Written comments
regarding burden and/or the collection
activity requirements should be
electronically mailed to
ICDocketMgr@ed.gov or mailed to U.S.
Department of Education, 400 Maryland
Avenue SW., LBJ, Washington, DC
20202–4537. Copies of the proposed
information collection request may be
accessed from http://edicsweb.ed.gov,
by selecting the ‘‘Browse Pending
Collections’’ link and by clicking on
link number 04890. When you access
the information collection, click on
‘‘Download Attachments’’ to view.
Written requests for information should
be addressed to U.S. Department of
Education, 400 Maryland Avenue SW.,
LBJ, Washington, DC 20202–4537.
Requests may also be electronically
mailed to ICDocketMgr@ed.gov or faxed
to 202–401–0920. Please specify the
complete title of the information
collection and OMB Control Number
when making your request.
Individuals who use a
telecommunications device for the deaf
(TDD) may call the Federal Information
Relay Service (FIRS) at 1–800–877–
8339.
SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Section
3506 of the Paperwork Reduction Act of
1995 (44 U.S.C. Chapter 35) requires
that Federal agencies provide interested
parties an early opportunity to comment
on information collection requests. The
Director, Information Collection
Clearance Division, Privacy, Information
and Records Management Services,
Office of Management, publishes this
notice containing proposed information
collection requests at the beginning of
the Departmental review of the
information collection. The Department
of Education is especially interested in
public comment addressing the
following issues: (1) Is this collection
necessary to the proper functions of the
Department; (2) will this information be
processed and used in a timely manner;
(3) is the estimate of burden accurate;
(4) how might the Department enhance
the quality, utility, and clarity of the
information to be collected; and (5) how
might the Department minimize the
burden of this collection on the
respondents, including through the use
of information technology. Please note
that written comments received in
response to this notice will be
considered public records.
Title of Collection: NPEFS 2011–2014:
Common Core of Data (CCD) National
Public Education Financial Survey.
OMB Control Number: 1850–0067.
DATES:
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Type of Review: Revision.
Total Estimated Number of Annual
Responses: 56.
Total Estimated Number of Annual
Burden Hours: 5,264.
Abstract: The NPEFS has been
included in the National Center for
Education Statistics’ Common Core of
Data since FY 1982 (school year 1981–
82). The NPEFS collection includes data
on all state-run schools from the 50
states, the District of Columbia,
American Samoa, the Northern Mariana
Islands, Guam, Puerto Rico, and the
Virgin Islands. NPEFS data are used for
a wide variety of purposes, including to
calculate federal program allocations
such as states’ ‘‘average per-pupil
expenditure’’ (SPPE) for elementary and
secondary education, certain formula
grant programs (e.g. Title I, Part A of the
Elementary and Secondary Education
Act of 1965 (ESEA) as amended, Impact
Aid, and Indian Education programs).
Furthermore, other federal programs,
such as the Educational Technology
State Grants program (Title II Part D of
the ESEA), the Education for Homeless
Children and Youth Program under
Title VII of the McKinney-Vento
Homeless Assistance Act, and the
Teacher Quality State Grants program
(Title II Part A of the ESEA) make use
of SPPE data indirectly because their
formulas are based, in whole or in part,
on State Title I Part A allocations. No
changes have been made to the NPEFS
since its last OMB approval in January
2012. This submission is to conduct the
annual collection of state-level finance
data for FY 2012–2014.
Dated: July 17, 2012.
Darrin A. King,
Director, Information Collection Clearance
Division, Privacy, Information and Records
Management Services, Office of Management.
[FR Doc. 2012–17743 Filed 7–19–12; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 4000–01–P

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY
Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission
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[Project No. 9690–109]

Eagle Creek Hydropower, LLC, Eagle
Creek Land Resources, LLC, Eagle
Creek Water Resources, LLC; Notice of
Application Accepted for Filing,
Soliciting Motions To Intervene,
Protests, and Comments
Take notice that the following
hydroelectric application has been filed
with the Commission and is available
for public inspection:
a. Type of Application: Amendment
to License.
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b. Project No.: 9690–109.
c. Date Filed: June 19, 2012.
d. Applicants: Eagle Creek
Hydropower, LLC; Eagle Creek Land
Resources, LLC; and Eagle Creek Water
Resources, LLC.
e. Name of Project: Rio Hydroelectric
Project.
f. Location: The project is located on
the Mongaup River in Orange County,
New York.
g. Filed Pursuant to: Federal Power
Act, 16 U.S.C. 791(a)–825(r).
h. Applicant Contact: Robert Gates,
Senior Vice President—Operations,
Eagle Creek Hydropower, LLC, Eagle
Creek Water Resources, LLC, Eagle
Creek Land Resources, LLC, 65 Madison
Avenue, Suite 500, Morristown, NJ
07960, (973) 998–8403.
i. FERC Contact: Steven Sachs at (202)
502–8666 or Steven.Sachs@ferc.gov.
j. Deadline for filing motions to
intervene, protests, and comments is 30
days from the issuance date of this
notice.
All documents may be filed
electronically via the Internet. See 18
CFR 385.2001(a)(1)(iii) and the
instructions on the Commission’s Web
site at http://www.ferc.gov/docs-filing/
efiling.asp. If unable to be filed
electronically, documents may be paperfiled. To paper-file, an original and
seven copies should be mailed to: The
Secretary, Federal Energy Regulatory
Commission, 888 First Street NE.,
Washington, DC 20426. Commenters
can submit brief comments up to 6,000
characters, without prior registration,
using the eComment system at http://
www.ferc.gov/docs-filing/
ecomment.asp. You must include your
name and contact information at the end
of your comments.
Please include the project number
(P–9690–109) on any motions, protests,
or comments filed.
k. Description of Application: The
licensee proposes to install a second
powerhouse containing a single 800
kilowatt turbine/generator unit designed
to release the required 100 cubic foot
per second minimum flow. The new
powerhouse would be located about 300
feet downstream of the project’s dam
and draw water through a new 48-inchdiameter underground penstock which
would tap into the project’s existing
pipeline. The licensee also proposes to
construct a new access road,
transmission line, and parking area
associated with the new powerhouse.
l. Locations of the Application: A
copy of the application is available for
inspection and reproduction at the
Commission’s Public Reference Room,
located at 888 First Street NE., Room
2A, Washington, DC 20426, or by calling
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(202) 502–8371. This filing may also be
viewed on the Commission’s Web site at
http://www.ferc.gov/docs-filing/
elibrary.asp. Enter the docket number
excluding the last three digits in the
docket number field to access the
document. You may also register online
at http://www.ferc.gov/docs-filing/
esubscription.asp to be notified via
email of new filings and issuances
related to this or other pending projects.
For assistance, call (866) 208- 3676 or
email FERCOnlineSupport@ferc.gov, for
TTY, call (202) 502–8659. A copy is also
available for inspection and
reproduction at the address in item (h)
above.
m. Individuals desiring to be included
on the Commission’s mailing list should
so indicate by writing to the Secretary
of the Commission.
n. Motions to Intervene, Protests, and
Comments: Anyone may submit a
motion to intervene, protest, or
comments in accordance with the
requirements of Rules of Practice and
Procedure, 18 CFR 385.210, .211, .214.
In determining the appropriate action to
take, the Commission will consider all
protests or other comments filed, but
only those who file a motion to
intervene in accordance with the
Commission’s Rules may become a
party to the proceeding. Any motions to
intervene, protests, or comments must
be received on or before the specified
comment date for the particular
application.
o. Filing and Service of Responsive
Documents: Any filing must: (1) Bear in
all capital letters the title ‘‘MOTION TO
INTERVENE,’’ ‘‘PROTEST,’’ or
‘‘COMMENTS’’ as applicable; (2) set
forth in the heading the name of the
applicant and the project number of the
application to which the filing
responds; (3) furnish the name, address,
and telephone number of the person
intervening, protesting, or commenting;
and (4) otherwise comply with the
requirements of 18 CFR 385.2001
through 385.2005. All motions to
intervene, protests, or comments must
set forth their evidentiary basis and
otherwise comply with the requirements
of 18 CFR 4.34(b). All motions to
intervene, protests, or comments should
relate to project works which are the
subject of the application. Agencies may
obtain copies of the application directly
from the applicant. A copy of any
motion to intervene or protest must be
served upon each representative of the
applicant specified in the particular
application. If an intervener files
comments or documents with the
Commission relating to the merits of an
issue that may affect the responsibilities
of a particular resource agency, they

E:\FR\FM\20JYN1.SGM

20JYN1

